
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 10th November, 2016
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Savage
Councillor T Thomas

Appointed Members

Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, for either live or subsequent 
broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, 
a person filming or recording a meeting or 
taking photographs is interrupting proceedings 
or causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting may be 
recorded by the press or members of the 
public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording 
or broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them doing so.
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is available on the 
Council’s website.

Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the public 
may address the meeting on any report included on 
the agenda in which they have a relevant interest. Any 
member of the public wishing to address the meeting 
should advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda.
Smoking Policy:- The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting
Fire Procedure:-
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will help 
to make any necessary arrangements.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:
 Jobs for local people
 Prevention and early intervention
 Protecting vulnerable people
 Affordable housing 
 Services for all
 City pride
 A sustainable Council

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2016/17

2016 2017
16 June 12 January
14 July 16 February
11 August 16 
[...]
idered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on the 13th 
October 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 3 - 10)

Report of the Transformation Director providing an update on the progress made in 
relation to the Council’s transformation programme
 

8  FORWARD PLAN - GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 TO 2020/21 
(Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 2 November 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 11 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Fuller, Furnell, 
Hannides, Morrell, Whitbread and Savage

Apologies: Councillors Murphy, T Thomas, Revd. J Williams and Mrs U Topp

Also in attendance: Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council

25. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Murphy and T Thomas.  The 
Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor T 
Thomas from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Service Director, 
Legal and Governance, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor D 
Thomas to replace her for the purposes of this meeting.

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September, 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

27. PROPOSALS FOR A SOLENT MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY 

The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council in relation to the 
Solent Mayoral Combined Authority proposals.  

The Committee received representations from Caroline Nokes MP, a member of the 
Chamber of Commerce and interested parties.  They discussed with the Leader:

 the process and procedure to achieving the Combined Authority and it’s viability;
 the risks and benefits to Southampton;
 the Government’s current position regarding Mayors and Combined Authorities; 
 role of the LEP in the short and long term;
 decision making and parity between the parties;
 barriers to the proposals;
 links with the Sustainability and Transformation Plan;
 local decision making and how this would influence projects such as improved 

transport links;
 costs of the Combined Authority;
 capacity within the local authorities; and
 interim Mayoral arrangements. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 12 -
Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 10 NOVEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSFORMATION 

PROJECTS
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Stephen Giacchino Tel: 023 8083 7713
E-mail: stephen.giacchino@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Stephen Giacchino Tel: 023 8083 7713
E-mail: stephen.giacchino@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) with 
an update on the Transformation Programme as at end October 2016 and progress 
since the last update to OSMC in June 2016.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Committee is requested to consider this report and note 
progress of the Transformation programme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. At the OSMC meeting in November 2013, the Chair requested that OSMC 

receives updates and reviews on the Transformation Programme at 
appropriate intervals. In response, it was agreed updates will be provided on 
a quarterly basis, commencing January 2014.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background
3. The Transformation Programme composition has not changed since the last 

OSMC update in June. 
4. Since Jan
[...]
ojects to deliver the savings target in Transaction and 
Universal Services, Housing and Adults.

2. Design and rollout of the Operating Model Phase 3

Page 8



3. Continuing to develop Programmes to deliver the remaining savings target 
to 2020

4. Implementing industry standard conrols and methodologies to introduce 
more robust programme governance and transition Transformation into 
BAU.

30. The overall political and officer oversight of the Transformation Programme 
remains unchanged with:

 1:1 meetings between the Transformation Director and Cabinet 
Member for Transformation

 Monthly Trainsformation Improvement Board

 Escalation of issues to Cabinet and Council as and when required

 Regular Overview and Management Committee reporting

The Transformation & Improvement Board has been extended to include the 
Senior Leadership Team.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
31. The revenue cost of the SCC transformation team is largely being met from 

the transformation programme reserve approved by Council.
32. The primary current capital investment for the work described above is £0.5m 

for Firmstep investment (£0.25m) and Mobile Device investment (£0.25m) in 
relation to the Digital (Part 1) programme.  In August 2016 a paper was 
submitted to Transformation and Improvement Board and Capital Board to 
support the Digital Programme. The amount approved was £3.3m.

Property/Other
33. No implications at this stage.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
34. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.  
Other Legal Implications: 
35. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
36. None

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

Page 9



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an 
Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

ESIAs have been completed for 
Transformation projects where 
appropriate. The need to produce 
ESIAs will be reviewed for each 
new project as it develops.

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a 
Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

PIAs have been completed for 
Transformation projects where 
appropriate. PIA’s will be reviewed 
for each new project as it 
develops.

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. Implementing the Council Strategy 2014 – 2017 (Item 81)
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&
MId=2835&Ver=4

Page 10

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2835&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2835&Ver=4


DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 10 NOVEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Forward Plan for the period November 2016 – February 2017 has been 

circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker:

Portfolio Decision Requested By
Finance General Fund Revenue Budget 

2017/18 to 2020/21
Cllr Fitzhenry 

4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
Property/Other
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Briefing Paper - General Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 to 2020/21
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 
[...]
sultation 
with a range of stakeholders over the coming months.

2. The production of a financial forecast and an outline timetable are a requirement of 
the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules.  

Consultation & Communications

3. Consultation on the proposals will commence on 16 November 2016.  This will 
include meeting with trades unions, affected staff and any people or organisations 
affected by the proposals to ensure all options have been considered.  An on-line 
questionnaire, which will also be available in hard copy, will be published following 
the 15November 2016 Cabinet meeting.

4. Cabinet Members are keen to listen to new ideas and to receive feedback on the 
proposals to help to finalise the Executive’s budget to be recommended to Full 
Council in February 2017.

Resource and Policy Implications

5. The budget is in itself a major policy exercise dealing with resource allocation within 
the Council and is supported by the Council’s Management Team (CMT), together 
with specific legal and financial advice.

Options

Page 13

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



BRIEFING PAPER
6. There are almost limitless options that can be applied to budget changes in the year 

most of which are driven by political priorities.  In formulating the draft options to 
present in this paper the Executive have taken into account the relevant impact of all 
options that were under consideration and as a result some have not been 
progressed.  

7. Alternative options may be presented to Council at the meeting in February at which 
a decision will be taken after the end of the consultation process.

Appendices/Supporting Information:
8. Report and appendices to be published on 7 November 2016.
Further Information Available From: Name: Mel Creighton

Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Page 14

mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Transformation Programme Update
	8 Forward Plan - General Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 to 2020/21
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Furnell, Hannides,

Morrell, Murphy, Savage, T Thomas and White

Apologies: Councillors Fuller, Whitbread, Revd. J Williams and Mrs U Topp

Also in attendance: Councillor Hammond, Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects

28.

29.

30.

Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The apologies of Councillor Whitbread were noted and that following receipt of the
temporary resignation of Councillor Fuller from Committee, the Service Director Legal
and Governance acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor White to
replace him for the purposes of this meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13t October 2016 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Committee considered the report of Transformation Director providing an update
on the progress made in relation to the Council’s transformation programme.

The Committee received a presentation outlining the Council’s digital transformation
and discussed the following matters:

e To access services the Councils approach encouraged the use of the website
but did not remove the ability of any of the current contact methods, including
face to face contact or by telephone, and the need for strong political leadership
to ensure that all options are readily available to members of the public;

the danger of digital exclusion and the difficulties in engaging some customer
groups to use the digital option;

the need to review how staff are trained to ensure a consistency of message
given to members of the public and the service provided;

the lack of consistency in the Council’s web pages in regard to the publishing of
contact numbers;

the increase in numbers and types of contacts received by Councillors in relation
to difficulties in accessing the telephone system.

RESOLVED

-12 -



31.

(i) That, in light of the issues raised by residents relating to contacting the
Council by telephone, the training provided and messages given to
employees is reviewed.

(ii) That the Council's website is updated to ensure that there is a consistent
approach to publishing contact telephone numbers for service areas.

(iii) That officers from the Transformation Team directly engage with the
Pensioners Forum about the Council’s digital journey.

(iv) That the Cabinet Member encourages Councillors to provide feedback to

the Cabinet Member or Transformation Director about examples of poor
customer service experienced by residents through changes designed to
encourage channel shift, and to raise these points with employees when
attending organised visits to the Customer Service Centre.

(v) That the Cabinet Member provides political oversight of the message that
the Council is seeking to ensure an inclusive approach to communicating
with the authority.

FORWARD PLAN - GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 TO 2020/21

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance
detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: that after consideration of the briefing paper “General Fund Revenue

Budget 2017/18 to 2020/21” relating to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision the
Committee recommended that in order to help inform decision making and the budget
setting process, officers analyse the increase in the levels of income accrued by the
Council per annum as a result of the growth of Southampton’s developing economy.

-13 -



